

No. 18-2199

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LEBAMOFF ENTERPRISES, INC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK SNYDER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS
ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Arthur J. Tarnow

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General

Mark G. Sands (P67801)
Melinda A. Leonard (P63638)
Donald S. McGehee (P37489)
Assistant Attorneys General
Co-Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Alcohol & Gambling Enforcement Div.
1st Floor, G. Mennen Williams Bldg.
525 W. Ottawa, PO Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 241-0210

Dated: October 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	ix
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	6
A. Michigan’s Alcohol-Regulatory System.....	6
1. Michigan’s three-tiered system of alcohol distribution requires alcohol sold at retail to be obtained from a licensed wholesaler or the State itself.....	6
2. The undisputed evidence shows that the three-tier system helps protect citizens from the extreme social harm caused by alcohol.	10
3. Michigan’s alcohol regulatory system is specifically designed to protect the public health, safety, and welfare.	12
B. Proceedings Below.....	21
Standard of Review.....	22
Summary of Argument.....	23
Argument.....	27
I. Out-of-state retailers and in-state retailers within the three-tier system are not “similarly situated” for constitutional purposes.....	30

- II. Michigan’s retailer-delivery statute is a valid exercise of the State’s power under the Twenty-first Amendment. 35
 - A. Michigan’s retailer-delivery statute differs from Tennessee’s retailer-residency requirement in a dispositive way. 35
 - B. *Tennessee Wine* permits a state to protect its citizens against the health and safety risks alcohol poses. 36
 - 1. This Court has already held that requiring physical presence of a retailer is a valid exercise of State power under § 2 of the Twenty-first Amendment. 38
 - 2. Requiring physical presence facilitates the State’s ability to “monitor the stores’ operations through on-site inspections, audits, and the like.” 39
 - 3. The State can revoke a retailer’s license to sell alcohol and seize all alcohol in its possession if it is physically present in the state. 43
 - C. Requiring retailers to purchase alcohol from a licensed Michigan wholesaler or the State of Michigan has the predominant effect of protecting public health and safety. 47
 - D. Requiring retailers to be in the state has the predominant effect of curtailing the sale of alcohol to minors. 51
- III. The district court’s remedy circumvents the Michigan Legislature’s intent that the retailer-delivery provision be severed from the Code and substantially disrupts the statutory scheme. 53
 - A. Standard of Review 53
 - B. Analysis 54

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....57
Certificate of Compliance.....59
Certificate of Service60
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Brooks v. Vasser</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n.</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	21, 24, 38
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	54
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	31
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008)	54, 55, 56
<i>Cooper v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Cummings v. City of Akron</i> , 418 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	31
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	24, 31, 34
<i>Granholtm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	5, 27, 45, 47
<i>Greenbush Brewing Co. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , No. 1:19-cv-536 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 16, 2019)	43

<i>Healy v. The Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 US. 324 (1989)	42, 44
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	26, 54
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	23
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	27
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990)	5, 47
<i>Odle v. Decatur Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 421 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3rd Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 588 U.S. __; 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	passim
<i>United States v. Szoka</i> , 260 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm.</i> , 935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019)	30, 37
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	54
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets v. Steen</i> , 612 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 2010)	33
Statutes	
27 U.S.C. § 122a	44
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Ind. Code § 7.1-5-11-1.5.....	32
Ind. Code §§ 7.1-3-14-4(a)	32
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1109(7)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1111(6)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1113(8)	6, 7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1201(4)	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203.....	8, 22, 56
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(1)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(3)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(4)(h)	18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(7)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(11)	8, 56
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(12)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(12)(c)	41
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(14)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(14)(c)	41
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(15)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203(16)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1204(3)	39
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1205(1)	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1217.....	13, 15, 39

Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1229(1)	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1305.....	7, 11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1307.....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1403.....	7, 11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1603.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1607.....	11, 22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1609a(5)	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1901(1)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1901(3)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1901(4)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1901(6)	6, 7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1906.....	41
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1907.....	43
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1914b.....	49
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1925(2)	5, 22, 55, 57

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	23
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1027.....	13, 15, 39
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1060.....	41
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1105(2)(a)-(g).....	12
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1625(5).....	17
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1726.....	16

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 436.1726(4)..... 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XXI 11, 29, 35

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2..... passim

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 27
